Depreciation for the year 5,956   5,956   -

Depreciation on Disposals -   -   -

Balance as at March 31,2021 35,656   35,656   -

Depreciation for the year 5,956   5,956   -

Depreciation on Disposals -   -   -

Balance as at March 31,2022 41,612   41,612   -

Net Carrying Amount

As at March 31,2022 47,984   47,984   -

As at March 31,2021 53,940   53,940   -

As at March 31,2020 12,240   12,240   -

64

Amount in Rs

Note: The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant &

equipment as recognized in the financial statements as the date of transition to IND AS. i.e. 1st

April,2016 measured as per previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of

transition.

As At As At

31.03.2022 31.03.2021

"3" Non current assets

Investments 10,875   10,875

10,875   10,875

"4" Inventories

(As taken,valued & certified by the Management)

  Finished Goods (At lower of cost and net realisable value) 2,995,200   615,833

  Stores, Spare Parts & Packing Materials -   -

2,995,200   615,833

"5" Trade Receivables

Unsecured, considered good:

(i) Outstading for a period exceeding 6 months from the date they

are due for payment

171,375   7,342,000

(ii) Others 4,594,722   3,677,023

4,766,097   11,019,023

"6" Cash and cash equivalents

   Balances with Bank

   -  In Current Accounts 535,490   2,005,533

   Cash on hand 1,372   62,422

536,862   2,067,955

"7" Current Loans

Unsecured, considered good

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind for value to be received

   Statutory Authorities -   -

   Others 34,414,890   29,868,368

34,414,890   29,868,368

"8" Current Tax Assets ( Net)

TDS Receivable ( Net) 292,661   102,132

292,661   102,132

"9" Other Current Assets

GST Receivable 435,863   265,359

435,863   265,359

"10"  Equity Share Capital

Authorised  Number of

Shares

 Amount  Number of

Shares

 Amount

Equity Shares of Rs.10 each 3,500,000   35,000,000   3,500,000   35,000,000

Issued,Subscribed & Fully paid up

Equity Shares of Rs.10 each, fully paid 20,90,834 20,908,340   20,90,834 20,908,340

(a) Reconciliation of Number of Shares  Number of

Shares

 Amount  Number of

Shares

 Amount

Balance as at the beginning of the Year 2,090,834   20,908,340   2,090,834   20,908,340

Issued During the Year -   -   -   -

Balance as at the end of the Year 2,090,834   20,908,340   2,090,834   20,908,340

(b) Details of Share holding more than 5% Shares:-

Piyush Doshi 167,167   8.00   167,167   8.00

Rajendra Keshwani 200,000   9.57   200,000   9.57

Raman Talwar 161,034   7.70   166,667   7.97

Rajeshkumar Jindal 179,999   8.61

Goldline Financial Services Ltd 162,500   7.77   276,667   13.23

ACME Finvest Pvt Ltd 166,666   7.97   166,666   7.97

ACME Investment Advisors Pvt Ltd 251,600   12.03   333,332   15.94

Giriraj Financial Services Pvt Ltd 269,534   12.89

(c) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares :-

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of ` 10 each and the holder of the equity share is entitled to one

vote per share. The dividend proposed by Board of Directors is subject to approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General

Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to